GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-3924
ANSWERED ON-6/4/2022

WIDENING OF HAJIPUR TO MUSRIGHARARI NH IN BIHAR

3924: SHRI RAM NATH THAKUR:

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that there is a National Highway between Paswan Chowk, Hajipur and Musrigharari, Bihar;

(b) whether it is also a fact that the width of the said road is even less than the State Highway, causing difficulty in movement; and

(¢) if so, by when Government plan to implement the widening of the said road in public interest?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARTI)

(a) NH-322 (Old NH-103) starts from its junction with NH-22 near Hajipur connecting Jandaha, Musrigharari, Samastipur, Darbhanga and Terminating at its junction with NH-27 near Bela Nawada in the State of Bihar.

(b) & (c) The development and maintenance of National Highways (NHs) is taken up from time to time as per traffic density, inter-se priority and availability of funds to keep the NHs in traffic worthy conditions. The carriageway of existing road is two lanes. The strengthening work has been completed substantially. Widening work shall be taken up after expiry of defect liability period of the strengthening work.
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